United   United

 States   States

 Dollars Euros Sterling Dollars Euros Sterling

Trade and other receivables 187,649 1,403,147 – 116,559 722,160 –

Cash and cash equivalents 30,428 820,179 – 18,596 156 –

Trade and other payables (88,223) (87,191) – (33,320) (31,528) (286,149)

Overall net exposure 129,854 2,136,135 – 101,835 690,788 (286,149)

The Company

 2007 2006

 United  United

 States  States

 Dollars Euros Dollars Euros

Trade and other receivables – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 15,678 141,847 15,004 –

Trade and other payables – – – –

Overall net exposure 15,678 141,847 15,004 –

101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

JINHENG AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITEDA n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 7

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)
(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) and other components of consolidated equity in response to reasonably possible changes in the

foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

The Group

 2007 2006

 Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

 (decrease) profit after (decrease) profit after

 in foreign tax and in foreign tax and

 exchange retained exchange retained

 rates profits rates profits

United States Dollars 5% 44,994 5% 33,651

 (5)% (44,994) (5)% (33,651)

Euros 5% 1,059,469 5% 294,516

 (5)% (1,059,469) (5)% (294,516)

Sterling 5% – 5% (119,617)

 (5)% – (5)% 119,617

The Company

 2007 2006

 Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

 (decrease) profit after (decrease) profit after

 in foreign tax and in foreign tax and

 exchange retained exchange retained

 rates profits rates profits

United States Dollars 5% 6,091 5% 5,814

 (5)% (6,091) (5)% (5,814)

Euros 5% 80,498 – –

 (5)% (80,498) – –

(d) Fair values
All financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December

2007 and 2006.

102

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

JINHENG AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 7

39. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Capital commitments, representing purchase of property, plant and equipment, not provided for in the

consolidated financial statements were as follows:

 The Group

 2007 2006

 $ $

Contracted for 4,918,543 7,132,349

Authorised but not contracted for – –

 4,918,543 7,132,349

(b) In respect of its interest in jointly controlled entities (see note 22), the Group is committed to incur capital

expenditure of $1,776,664 (2006: $709,679). The jointly controlled entities are themselves committed to incur

capital expenditure of $3,553,328 (2006: $2,027,653).

(c) At 31 December 2007, the Company had a capital commitment of RMB4,200,000 (2006: RMB7,000,000)

(equivalent to $4,468,085 (2006: $7,000,000)) representing capital contribution for setting up a subsidiary in

the PRC.

(d) The total minimum lease payments under a non-cancellable operating lease were payable as follows:

Properties

 The Group The Company

 2007 2006 2007 2006

 $ $ $ $

Within 1 year 1,641,372 409,344 221,400 208,512

After 1 year but within 5 years 5,110,234 294,965 101,475 121,632

After 5 years 9,948,292 949,733 – –

 16,699,898 1,654,042 322,875 330,144

Others

Within 1 year 8,400 8,400 – –